The pro forma information, which assumes, for illustrative purposes only, that the Stock Split Ratios determined by the Board is 1-for-75, in the case
of the Reverse Stock Split, and 75-for-1, in the case of the Forward Stock Split, is not necessarily indicative of what Safeguard’s financial position or results of
operations actually would have been if the Transaction (including the Stock Splits) had occurred as of the dates presented, or of Safeguard’s financial position
or results of operations in the future.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and accompanying footnotes
included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, and in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter
ended September 30, 2023, which are incorporated by reference in this proxy statement.

57

SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  September 30, 2023

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   As Adjusted

Cash  $ 15,685  $ (10
)
(1)  $ 15,675

Ownership Interests   —   —
Other current assets   593   593
Total current assets   16,278   (10)   16,268
Ownership interests and advances   14,839   14,839
Other assets   1,310   1,310
Total Assets  $ 32,427  $ (10)   32,417

Liabilities and Equity
Other current liabilities   1,563   914(2)   2,477
Total current liabilities   1,563   914   2,477
Lease liability - non-current   888   888
Other long-term liabilities   50   50
Total equity   29,926   (924)   29,002
Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 32,427  $ (10)  $ 32,417

(1) Represents the impact on the September 30, 2023 historical balance sheet Safeguard estimates would have been used to effect the Transaction,
including the estimated cash payout for fractional shares subject to the Reverse Stock Split.

(2) Represents the recognition of liabilities associated with certain non-recurring costs, such as severance and transaction costs estimated to be paid in

connection with the Transaction.

58

SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   As Adjusted

Operating Expenses  $ 3,684  $ (1,933
)
(1)  $ 1,751

Operating Loss   (3,684)   1,933   (1,751)
Other income (loss), net   1,486   1,486
Interest, net   721   721
Equity income (loss), net   (3,937)   (3,937)
Net income (loss) before income taxes   (5,414)   1,933   (3,481)
Income tax benefit (expense)   —   —
 Net income (loss) per share:  $ (5,414)  $ 1,933  $ (3,481)

Basic  $ (0.33)   $ (0.22)
Diluted  $ (0.33)   $ (0.22)

Weighted average shares used in computing income loss per share:

Basic   16,167   (6
)
(2)   16,161

Diluted   16,167   (6
)
(2)   16,161

(1) Represents estimated cost savings, net, and a reduction in stock based compensation that would have been realized for the nine-month period ended
September 30, 2023 as a result of the Transaction.

(2) Represents the reduction in shares of common stock issued and outstanding from the fractional share repurchases in connection with the Reverse Stock

Split.

59

SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Year Ended December 31, 2022

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   As Adjusted

Operating Expenses  $ 4,775  $ (2,306
)
(1)  $ 2,469

Operating Loss   (4,775)   2,306   (2,469)
Other income (loss), net   (3,297)   (3,297)
Interest, net   794   794
Equity income (loss), net   (6,985)   (6,985)
Net income (loss) before income taxes   (14,263)   2,306   (11,957)
Income tax benefit (expense)   —   —
 Net income (loss) per share:  $ (14,263)  $ 2,306  $ (11,957)

Basic  $ (0.87)   $ (0.73)
Diluted  $ (0.87)   $ (0.73)

Weighted average shares used in computing income loss per share:

Basic   16,337   (6
)
(2)   16,331

Diluted   16,337   (6
)
(2)   16,331

(1) Represents estimated cost savings, net, and a reduction in stock based compensation that would have been realized for the year ended December 31, 2022
as a result of the Transaction.

(2) Represents the reduction in shares of common stock issued and outstanding from the fractional share repurchases in connection with the Reverse Stock

Split.